This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

BIG SHOPPING CENTERS LTD

BIG SHOPPING CENTERS LTD
Registry Number: 513623314

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form Number: T126 (Public)
Broadcasted on MAGNA: 18/08/2025 Israel Securities Authority: www.isa.gov.il Tel Aviv Stock
Exchange: www.tase.co.il Reference: 2025-01-061088

Report on the Corporation's Liabilities by Maturity
Dates

Regulations 9d and 38e to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970
Reporting period: 30/06 for the year Current Year 2025

Below is a detailed statement of the corporation's liabilities by maturity dates:

A. Bonds issued to the public by the reporting corporation and
held by the public, except for such bonds held by the parent
company of the corporation, its controlling shareholder,
companies controlled by any of them, or companies controlled by
the corporation - based on the corporation’'s separate financial
statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)


http://#
http://#

This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The

only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.
NIS CPI
Linked
Y
car 1,476,050
1
Y
€Al 923,066
2
Tear 327,007
3
Y
car 1313626
4
Y
car 5385236
5+
Total 7,425,885

NIS
Unlinked

450,000

14,473

14,473

14,473

274,982

768,401

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

146,223

108,353

92,277

61,054

92,671

500,578

Total by
Years

2,072,273

1,046,792

1,433,757

1,389,153

2,752,889

8,694,864

B. Private bonds and non-bank credit, except for bonds or credit
provided by the parent company of the corporation, its controlling
shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or controlled

by the corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial
statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.
NIS
CPI
Linked
Year
0
1
Year
0
2
Year
0
3
Year
0
4
Year
0
5+
Total 0

NIS
Unlinked

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

Total

by
Years

C. Bank credit from banks in Israel - based on the corporation's
separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of

NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The

only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.
NIS CPI
Linked
Y
€t 9244
1
Year
9,244
2
Y
9244
3
Year 189529
4
Year
0
5+
Total = 217,261

NIS
Unlinked

1,377,079

103,340

75,985

1,556,404

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

85,137

22,233

9,818

2,874

120,062

Total by
Years

1,471,460

134,817

95,047

192,403

1,893,727

D. Bank credit from banks abroad - based on the corporation's
separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of

NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.
NIS
CPI
Linked
Year
0
1
Year
0
2
Year
0
3
Year
0
4
Year
0
5+
Total 0

E. Summary Table for Tables A-D, total bank credit, non-bank

NIS
Unlinked

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

Total

by
Years

credit, and bonds - based on the corporation's separate financial
statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.
NIS CPI
Linked
Iear 1,485,294
Y
€Al 933,210
2
vear 336,251
3
Year 503,155
4
Y
€Al 5 385,236
5+
Total 7,643,146

NIS
Unlinked

1,827,079

117,813

90,458

14,473

274,982

2,324,805

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

231,360

130,586

102,095

63,928

92,671

620,640

Total by
Years

3,543,733

1,181,609

1,528,804

1,581,556

2,752,889

10,588,591

F. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and

credit commitments) - based on the corporation's separate
financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)

Year 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Year 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Year 5+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
One—tlme 0 ; 0 0 . . . . .
Commitment
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and
credit commitments) of all consolidated companies, except for
companies that are reporting corporations and except for the
data of the reporting corporation entered in Table F above (in
thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)

Year 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Year 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Year 5+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
One—tlme 0 ; 0 0 . . . . .
Commitment
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

H. Total balances of bank credit, non-bank credit, and bonds of all
consolidated companies, except for companies that are reporting
corporations and except for the data of the reporting corporation
entered in Tables A-D above (in thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The

only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.
NIS
CPI
Linked
Year
0
1
Year
0
2
Year
0
3
Year
0
4
Year
0
5+
Total 0

NIS
Unlinked

Euro

174,726

248,954

255,685

65,519

1,358,122

2,103,006

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before

tax)

104,633

95,860

80,337

71,331

72,626

424,787

Total by
Years

279,359

344,814

336,022

136,850

1,430,748

2,527,793

1. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by the
parent company or controlling shareholder and balances of bonds
issued by the reporting corporation held by the parent company
or controlling shareholder (in thousands of NIS):



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
Iear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
;ear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Y
3ear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Zear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5+
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

J. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by
companies controlled by the parent company or controlling
shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation, and
balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by
companies controlled by the parent company or controlling
shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation (in
thousands of NIS):



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
Iear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
;ear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Y
3ear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Zear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5+
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

K. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by
consolidated companies and balances of bonds issued by the
reporting corporation held by consolidated companies (in
thousands of NIS):



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
Iear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
;ear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Y
3ear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Zear 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5+
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Details of the authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

# Name Position
1 Assaf Gelbard  Other - Deputy CEO and Head of Accounting

2 Assaf Nagar Other - Deputy CEO and Head of Finance

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations
(1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to
sign on behalf of the corporation. The staff's position on the matter can be found on the
Authority's website: Click here.

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

Form structure update date: 04/02/2025


http://#

This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Short name: BIG

Address: Allied Cities Tower, 26th Floor, 0, Ramat Hasharon, 4713402 Phone: 073-2600420,
073-2600442 Fax: 073-2600426

Email: assaf@bigcenters.co.il Company website: www.bigcenters.co.il
Previous names of the reporting entity: BIG SHOPPING CENTERS LTD (2004) Ltd.

Electronic reporter name: Hayut Mark Efrat Position: Legal Advisor and Company Secretary
Employer company name:

Address: Allied Cities Tower, 26th Floor, 0, Ramat Hasharon, 4713402 Phone: 073-2600407
Fax: 073-2600507 Email: efratm@bigcenters.co.il


http://#
http://#
http://#

