## **BIG SHOPPING CENTERS LTD**

**BIG SHOPPING CENTERS LTD** 

Registry Number: 513623314

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form Number: T126 (Public) Broadcasted on MAGNA: 18/08/2025 Israel Securities Authority: www.isa.gov.il Tel Aviv Stock

Exchange: www.tase.co.il Reference: 2025-01-061088

## Report on the Corporation's Liabilities by Maturity Dates

Regulations 9d and 38e to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Reporting period: 30/06 for the year Current Year 2025

Below is a detailed statement of the corporation's liabilities by maturity dates:

A. Bonds issued to the public by the reporting corporation and held by the public, except for such bonds held by the parent company of the corporation, its controlling shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or companies controlled by the corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	1,476,050	450,000	0	0	0	0	0	146,223	2,072,273
Year 2	923,966	14,473	0	0	0	0	0	108,353	1,046,792
Year 3	1,327,007	14,473	0	0	0	0	0	92,277	1,433,757
Year 4	1,313,626	14,473	0	0	0	0	0	61,054	1,389,153
Year 5+	2,385,236	274,982	0	0	0	0	0	92,671	2,752,889
Total	7,425,885	768,401	0	0	0	0	0	500,578	8,694,864

B. Private bonds and non-bank credit, except for bonds or credit provided by the parent company of the corporation, its controlling shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or controlled by the corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

C. Bank credit from banks in Israel - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	9,244	1,377,079	0	0	0	0	0	85,137	1,471,460
Year 2	9,244	103,340	0	0	0	0	0	22,233	134,817
Year 3	9,244	75,985	0	0	0	0	0	9,818	95,047
Year 4	189,529	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,874	192,403
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	217,261	1,556,404	0	0	0	0	0	120,062	1,893,727

D. Bank credit from banks abroad - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

E. Summary Table for Tables A-D, total bank credit, non-bank credit, and bonds - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	1,485,294	1,827,079	0	0	0	0	0	231,360	3,543,733
Year 2	933,210	117,813	0	0	0	0	0	130,586	1,181,609
Year 3	1,336,251	90,458	0	0	0	0	0	102,095	1,528,804
Year 4	1,503,155	14,473	0	0	0	0	0	63,928	1,581,556
Year 5+	2,385,236	274,982	0	0	0	0	0	92,671	2,752,889
Total	7,643,146	2,324,805	0	0	0	0	0	620,640	10,588,591

F. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and credit commitments) - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
One-time Commitment	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

G. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and credit commitments) of all consolidated companies, except for companies that are reporting corporations and except for the data of the reporting corporation entered in Table F above (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
One-time Commitment	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

H. Total balances of bank credit, non-bank credit, and bonds of all consolidated companies, except for companies that are reporting corporations and except for the data of the reporting corporation entered in Tables A-D above (in thousands of NIS)

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	174,726	0	0	0	0	104,633	279,359
Year 2	0	0	248,954	0	0	0	0	95,860	344,814
Year 3	0	0	255,685	0	0	0	0	80,337	336,022
Year 4	0	0	65,519	0	0	0	0	71,331	136,850
Year 5+	0	0	1,358,122	0	0	0	0	72,626	1,430,748
Total	0	0	2,103,006	0	0	0	0	424,787	2,527,793

I. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by the parent company or controlling shareholder and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by the parent company or controlling shareholder (in thousands of NIS):

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

J. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by companies controlled by the parent company or controlling shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation, and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by companies controlled by the parent company or controlling shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation (in thousands of NIS):

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

K. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by consolidated companies and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by consolidated companies (in thousands of NIS):

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar			Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
Year 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Year 5+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## Details of the authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

#	Name	Position
1	Assaf Gelbard	Other - Deputy CEO and Head of Accounting
2	Assaf Nagar	Other - Deputy CEO and Head of Finance

**Explanation:** According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations (1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. The staff's position on the matter can be found on the Authority's website: Click here.

## Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

Form structure update date: 04/02/2025

Short name: BIG

Address: Allied Cities Tower, 26th Floor, 0, Ramat Hasharon, 4713402 Phone: 073-2600420,

073-2600442 Fax: 073-2600426

Email: assaf@bigcenters.co.il Company website: www.bigcenters.co.il

Previous names of the reporting entity: BIG SHOPPING CENTERS LTD (2004) Ltd.

Electronic reporter name: Hayut Mark Efrat Position: Legal Advisor and Company Secretary Employer company name:

Address: Allied Cities Tower, 26th Floor, 0, Ramat Hasharon, 4713402 Phone: 073-2600407

Fax: 073-2600507 Email: efratm@bigcenters.co.il